Labette County Board of Commissioners February 29, 2024

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on February 29, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of February 26, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Surplus Property

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to declare the old courthouse boiler as surplus property. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Appraiser's Parcel Search Agreement – Shockley Appraisals

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on an Appraiser's Parcel Search Agreement between Labette County and Shockley Appraisals; their fee of \$225.00 has been paid. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes).

Payroll

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Payroll check numbers 1782 to 1783 in the amount of \$4,781.68 and Direct Deposit numbers 824761 through 824884 in the amount of \$359,557.59 for a total amount of \$364,339.27. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable 2023

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following check: Accounts Payable check number 33636 in the amount of \$3,989.00. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable 2024

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 33602 through 33635 in the amount of \$375,469.81. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Meeting Cancellation

Commissioners agreed to cancel the commission meeting for March 4, 2024.

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:28 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, March 11, 2024.	
Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert

Adjournment